

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT COURT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE PORK ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

THE DIRECT PURCHASER
PLAINTIFF ACTION

Case No. 18-cv-01776 (JRT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
BETWEEN DIRECT
PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS AND
HORMEL FOODS
CORPORATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT AND NOTICE.....	5
A. Settlement Negotiations and the Settlement Terms.....	5
B. The Court-Approved Notice Plan Has Been Implemented and No Class Member Has Objected to the Settlement.....	8
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Court-Approved Notice Program Satisfies Due Process and Has Been Fully Implemented.....	9
B. The Settlement Satisfies the Standard for Final Approval.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9
<i>Christina A. v. Bloomberg</i> , No. Civ. 00-4036, 2000 WL 33980011 (D.S.D. Dec. 13, 2000).....	14
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	12, 14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Faribault Foods, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07-3976, 07-3986, 07-3977, 07-3985, 2008 WL 879999 (D. Minn. Mar. 28, 2008)	14
<i>In re Employee Benefit Plans Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3-92-708, 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993)	13, 14
<i>Ficalora v. Lockheed Cal. Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....	17
<i>Martin v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 380 (D. Minn. 2013).....	12

MSK Eyes, Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
546 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2008) 11

Paper Sys. Inc. v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.,
281 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2002) 15

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 9, 11, 14

In re Rambus Inc. Derivative Litig.,
No. C 06-3513, 2009 WL 166689 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009) 17

In re Shopping Carts Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 451, 1983 WL 1950 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1983) 16

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981) 15

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litig.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Minn. 2009) 12, 13, 15

Van Horn v. Trickey,
840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) 12

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 16, 17

Welsch v. Gardebring,
667 F. Supp. 1284 (D. Minn. 1987) 14

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 08-MDL-1958, 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013) 13

Other Authorities

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*, §§ 11.22
(4th ed. 2002) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A) 12

Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004) 11
